
Section 145.10  Introduction 

a)	The Fire Department Promotion Act [50 ILCS 742] establishes the Joint Labor and Management Committee (JLMC) for the purpose of establishing the experience, training and certification requirements for individuals that will grade candidates for promotion during an assessment center. Individuals who meet the requirements established by JLMC will be certified by JLMC for a 2 year period and listed on a Roster of Certified Assessors maintained by OSFM and JLMC.

b)	The JLMC is composed of 2 representatives from the Illinois Fire Chiefs Association and 2 representatives from the Associated Fire Fighters of Illinois.  Questions, comments and requests for an application to submit for certification can be obtained by contacting JLMC using the following contact information:

Joint Labor Management Committee
929 S. Second St., Suite B
Springfield IL 62704
217/522-8180

c)	This Part is applicable to all full-time municipal fire departments (with a population less than 1,000,000) subject to a collective bargaining agreement and all full-time fire departments operated by fire protection districts.  Subject to any collective bargaining agreement, fire departments may use persons employed or appointed by the jurisdiction administering the examination.  However, fire departments are encouraged to utilize certified assessors if an assessment center is part of the promotion process.
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(Source:  Amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 11477, effective July 31, 2015)
